OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  20 Watts max
Voltage accuracy Full load and nominal Vin
Single & Dual
Triple 3.3V/5V
     Auxiliary
± 1%
± 1%

Conducted immunity EN61000-4-6 10 Vr.m.s Perf. Criteria A
T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C AT I O N All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25ºC otherwise noted
FEATURES
• 20 WATTS OUTPUT POWER
• OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 4A
• STANDARD 2” X 1.6” X 0.4” PACKAGE
• HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 87%
• 2:1 AND 4:1 WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
• SIX-SIDED CONTINUOUS SHIELD
• FIXED SWITCHING FREQUENCY
• CE MARK MEETS 2006/95/EC, 93/68/EEC AND 2004/108/EC
• UL60950-1, EN60950-1 AND IEC60950-1 LICENSED
• ISO9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURING FACILITIES
• COMPLIANT TO RoHS EU DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC
DESCRIPTION
The FDC20 and FDC20-W series offer 20 Watts of output power from a
2 x 1.6 x 0.4 inch package. The FDC20 series with 2:1 wide input voltage
of 9-18, 18-36 and 36-75VDC. The FDC20-W series with 4:1 wide input voltage
of 9-36 and 18-75VDC.
APPLICATIONS
Wireless Network
Telecom/Datacom
Industry Control System
Measurement
Semiconductor Equipment
    1  /  3
Output Current Input Current Model
Number Input Range Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple &
Noise
No load
(3)
Full load
(2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor(5)
Load max
FDC20-12S33 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 40mA 1507mA 77 13000uF
FDC20-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 15mA 2193mA 80 6800uF
FDC20-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 134mA 1670mA 75mVp-p 40mA 2110mA 83 2200uF
FDC20-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 106mA 1330mA 75mVp-p 20mA 2083mA 84 755uF
FDC20-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ± 5 VDC ± 140mA ± 2000mA 100mVp-p 15mA 2136mA 82 ± 3400uF
FDC20-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ± 12 VDC ± 67mA ± 833mA 100mVp-p 35mA 2110mA 83 ± 680uF
FDC20-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ± 15 VDC ± 53mA ± 666mA 100mVp-p 35mA 2110mA 83 ± 450uF
FDC20-12T3312 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 / ± 12 VDC 300 / ± 30mA 3000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 20mA 1900mA 79 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-12T3315 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 / ± 15 VDC 300 / ± 25mA 3000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 35mA 1933mA 79 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-12T0512 9 – 18 VDC 5 / ± 12 VDC 200 / ± 30mA 2000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 20mA 1885mA 80 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-12T0515 9 – 18 VDC 5 / ± 15 VDC 200 / ± 25mA 2000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 40mA 1919mA 80 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-24S33 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 3.3 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 10(20)mA 733 (764mA) 79 (76) 13000uF
FDC20-24S05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 5 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 10(10)mA 1082 (1111mA) 81 (79) 6800uF
FDC20-24S12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 12 VDC 134mA 1670mA 75mVp-p 10(20)mA 1018 (1082mA) 86 (81) 2200uF
FDC20-24S15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 15 VDC 106mA 1330mA 75mVp-p 15(20)mA 1018 (1082mA) 86 (81) 755uF
FDC20-24D05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 5 VDC ± 140mA ± 2000mA 100mVp-p 20(15)mA 1028 (1111mA) 85 (79) ± 3400uF
FDC20-24D12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 12 VDC ± 67mA ± 833mA 100mVp-p 25(20)mA 1016 (1068mA) 86 (82) ± 680uF
FDC20-24D15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 15 VDC ± 53mA ± 666mA 100mVp-p 30(25)mA 1015 (1068mA) 86 (82) ± 450uF
FDC20-24T3312 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 / ± 12 VDC 300 / ± 30mA 3000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 20mA 914mA 82 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-24T3315 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 / ± 15 VDC 300 / ± 25mA 3000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 20mA 967mA 79 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-24T0512 18 – 36 VDC 5 / ± 12 VDC 200 / ± 30mA 2000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 25mA 907mA 83 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-24T0515 18 – 36 VDC 5 / ± 15 VDC 200 / ± 25mA 2000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 10mA 922mA 83 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-48S33 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 3.3 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 10(15)mA 367 (377mA) 79 (77) 13000uF
FDC20-48S05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 5 VDC 280mA 4000mA 75mVp-p 10(10)mA 543 (548mA) 82 (80) 6800uF
FDC20-48S12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 12 VDC 134mA 1670mA 75mVp-p 15(10)mA 509 (536mA) 86 (82) 2200uF
FDC20-48S15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 15 VDC 106mA 1330mA 75mVp-p 25(10)mA 506 (532mA) 86 (82) 755uF
FDC20-48D05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 5 VDC ± 140mA ± 2000mA 100mVp-p 15(10)mA 514 (541mA) 85 (81) ± 3400uF
FDC20-48D12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 12 VDC ± 67mA ± 833mA 100mVp-p 15(15)mA 502 (527mA) 87 (83) ± 680uF
FDC20-48D15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 15 VDC ± 53mA ± 666mA 100mVp-p 20(20)mA 502 (527mA) 87 (83) ± 450uF
FDC20-48T3312 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 / ± 12 VDC 300 / ± 30mA 3000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 10mA 457mA 82 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-48T3315 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 / ± 15 VDC 300 / ± 25mA 3000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 10mA 464mA 82 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-48T0512 36 – 75 VDC 5 / ± 12 VDC 200 / ± 30mA 2000 / ± 300mA 50/ ± 120mVp-p 15mA 448mA 84 4700 / ± 220uF
FDC20-48T0515 36 – 75 VDC 5 / ± 15 VDC 200 / ± 25mA 2000 / ± 250mA 50/ ± 150mVp-p 15mA 456mA 84 4700 / ± 220uF
    2  /  3
(12)FDC20-24D3305 and FDC20-48D3305, Output 3.3V(3A)/5V(2A), Detail Spec. Contact Factory.
FDC20-48S05 Derating Curve
0
20
40